

SB0213/747770/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 213
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “and Rosapepe” and substitute “Rosapepe, Middleton, Astle, Della, Glassman, and Klausmeier”; in line 2, strike “and Toys”; in line 3, strike “toys or”; in line 6, after “Act,” insert “requiring the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene to adopt certain regulations on or before a certain date;”; in line 7, strike “certain terms” and substitute “a certain term”; and in line 8, strike “toys and”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 18, after “SECTION” insert a comma; strike beginning with the first “THE” in line 18 down through “(2)” in line 20; in line 20, strike “CHILD” and substitute “CHILD”; strike beginning with “A” in line 20 down through “TEETHING” in line 23 and substitute “AN EMPTY BOTTLE OR CUP TO BE FILLED WITH FOOD OR LIQUID THAT IS DESIGNED OR INTENDED BY A MANUFACTURER TO BE USED BY A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF 4 YEARS.”

(2) IF A FEDERAL LAW REGULATING THE USE OF BISPHENOL-A IN CHILD CARE ARTICLES IS ENACTED, “CHILD CARE ARTICLE” SHALL BE DEFINED AS SPECIFIED IN THE FEDERAL LAW”.

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 3, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 4, strike “JANUARY 10, 2011” and substitute “JANUARY 1, 2012”; in line 5, after “MANUFACTURE,” insert “KNOWINGLY”; and in the same line, strike “CHILDREN’S TOY OR”.

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, after line 19, insert:

“(E) ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2011, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL ADOPT REGULATIONS TO CARRY OUT THIS SECTION.”

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, in line 21, strike “October” and substitute “July”.